
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,    
STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
        Case No.:  
BIDTWISTER.COM, LLC, a  
Florida corporation, and  
 
JAMES ANDREW BALLAS, as managing 
member of Bidtwister.com, LLC,  
and as an individual        
 

Defendants. 
__________________________________________/ 
 

COMPLAINT  
 

 The State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs, 

(hereinafter “the Plaintiff”), sues Defendants BIDTWISTER.COM, LLC and JAMES ANDREW 

BALLAS (hereinafter “the Defendants”), and alleges as follows: 

1. This is an action pursuant to Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, 

Chapter 50l, Part II, Florida Statutes (“the Act”).  The action seeks statutory relief, including 

civil penalties, injunctive relief and attorney’s fees, pursuant to the referenced statutory authority 
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and the parties’ Assurance of Voluntary Compliance, entered into on June 14, 2012, amended 

January 10, 2013. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter pursuant to the provisions of 

the Act.  The granting of civil penalties, including injunctive relief and attorneys fees is within 

the jurisdiction of the Circuit Court. 

3. Venue is proper in Leon County pursuant to the Assurance of Voluntary 

Compliance signed and executed by Plaintiff and Defendants.  

 

PLAINTIFF 

4. Plaintiff is an “enforcing authority” of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes 

(2012) and is authorized to bring this action and to seek injunctive and other statutory and civil 

relief pursuant to that chapter. 

5. Plaintiff conducted an investigation of the matters alleged herein and has 

determined that this enforcement action serves the public interest, as required by Section 

501.207(2), Florida Statutes (2012). 

 

DEFENDANTS 

6. Defendant BIDTWISTER.COM, LLC (“BIDTWISTER”), has a principal place 

of business registered as 3816 W. Linebaugh Avenue, Suite 106, Tampa, Florida, is a Florida 

corporation. 
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7. Defendant JAMES ANDREW BALLAS (“BALLAS”) is a Florida resident and is 

over the age of 18.  Defendant BALLAS is, and was at all relevant times, the managing member 

of BIDTWISTER.  

 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

8. In September 2011, the Plaintiff began an investigation of the Defendants’ penny 

auction business BIDTWISTER.COM, LLC, with its principal place of business listed at 3816 

W. Linebaugh Avenue, Suite 106, Tampa, Florida 33618. 

9. The investigation stemmed from consumer complaints that Defendant was failing 

to ship merchandise to auction winners as appropriate, in violation of the Act.  

10. On July 14, 2012, as the result of the investigation, the Plaintiff and both 

Defendants signed and executed the Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”) attached as 

Exhibit A.  

11. Pursuant to the AVC, Defendants agreed to dissolve the legal status of 

Bidtwister.com, LLC, cease conducting business, and take down the Bidtwister.com website. 

Exhibit A, p. 3, ¶ D-2.  

12. Defendants agreed to “reimburse all [outstanding] amounts paid by Complainants 

to purchase bids” in the amount of $28,511.78 within one-hundred twenty (120) days from the 

effective date of the AVC. Exhibit A, p. 4, ¶ E-1. 

13. Defendants agreed to submit affidavits attesting to the reimbursements made to 

consumers. Exhibit A, p. 4, ¶ E-1. 

14. Defendants further agreed to pay the sum of $5,000.00 to the Plaintiff within one-

hundred twenty (120) days from effective date of the AVC. Exhibit A, p. 4, ¶ E-2. 
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15. The AVC was signed by all parties and became effective on June 14, 2012. 

Exhibit A, p. 7 ¶ G-8.  

16. Respondent was unable to pay any of the agreed upon amount within 120 days. 

17. On January 10, 2013, the Plaintiff and Defendants agreed to amend the paragraph 

E-2 of AVC to allow Defendants to make payments in installments of $100.00 on the first of 

every month beginning February 1, 2013 until the amount of $5,000 had been fully paid. The 

signed amendment to the AVC is attached as Exhibit B.   

18. On February 18, 2013 the Plaintiffs received a check from Defendant for $100.00. 

A true and correct copy of the check is attached as Exhibit C.   

19. Plaintiffs were unable to deposit the check due to insufficient funds in 

Defendants’ checking account. See Exhibit C. 

20. On March 18, 2013, Plaintiffs informed Defendants that the check had bounced in 

a certified letter attached as Exhibit D. 

21. After receiving no response from Defendants, a worthless check affidavit was 

submitted by Plaintiffs in Hillsborough County, Florida where Defendants reside. See Exhibit E. 

22. On August 2, 2013, the Plaintiffs received a check in the amount of $130 from the 

clerk of the circuit court in Hillsborough County, Florida. Exhibit F. 

23. The Plaintiffs have received no other payments from Defendants since that time.  

The outstanding balance is currently $4,900.00, plus interest as contemplated by the AVC. 

 

COUNT I 
VIOLATIONS OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES 

ACT, CHAPTER 501, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES – VIOLATION OF ASSURANCE 
OF VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE 
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24. Plaintiff incorporates and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 23 above as if fully set 

forth hereinafter. 

25. Section 501.204(1) of the Act provides that “[u]nfair methods of competition, 

unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any 

trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful.”  The provisions of the Act shall be “construed 

liberally to promote the protection” of the “consuming public and legitimate business enterprises 

from those who engage in unfair methods of competition, or unconscionable, deceptive, or unfair 

acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce.”  Section 501.202, Florida Statutes 

(2012). 

26. Section 501.207(6) of the Act provides that the Plaintiff “may terminate an 

investigation or an action upon acceptance of [Defendant’s] written assurance of voluntary 

compliance,” conditioned on terms such as those contemplated in the AVC executed by the 

Plaintiff and Defendants.  “Subsequent failure to comply with the terms of [the AVC] is prima 

facie evidence of violation” of the Act.  Fl. Stat. § 501.207(6) (2012).       

27. Defendants failed to submit payments pursuant to the AVC in violation 

paragraphs E-1 of the original AVC, and paragraph 1 of the amendment.  

28. Defendants’ failure to submit payments as agreed upon makes a prima facie 

violation, pursuant to Section 501.207(6) and paragraph G-7 of the AVC. Exhibit A, p. 7 ¶ G-7.    

29. By violating the terms of the AVC, Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive 

acts and practices in the conduct of trade or commerce in violation of Section 501.204(1), 

Florida Statutes.  
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as follows: 

30. Enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff against Defendants for the sum of 

$4,900,00, plus interest as contemplated by the AVC. 

31. Order Defendants to pay restitution in the amount of $28,511.78 to affected 

consumers pursuant to the AVC. 

32. Award attorney’s fees and costs to the Plaintiff for the prosecution of this 

violation pursuant to Section 501.2105, Florida Statutes. 

33. Award any such equitable or other relief pursuant to Section 501.207(3), Florida 

Statutes; and 

34. Award such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

 

Dated: October 24, 2013 
 
PAMELA JO BONDI 
Attorney General  
 
 
 
s/ William B. Armistead 
WILLIAM B. ARMISTEAD 
Fla. Bar No. 88535 
Assistant Attorney General 
Consumer Protection Division 
Department of Legal Affairs 
Florida Office of the Attorney General 
107 W. Gaines  Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(T) 850-414-3300 
(F) 850-488-1259 

      william.armistead@myfloridalegal.com 
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